

SC15-1747

In the Supreme Court of Florida

SEARCY, DENNEY, SCAROLA, BARNHARDT
& SHIPLEY, P.A., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case No. 4D13-3497

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

ALLEN WINSOR
Solicitor General

RACHEL NORDBY
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)
allen.winsor@myfloridalegal.com
rachel.nordby@myfloridalegal.com

RECEIVED, 01/14/2016 04:08:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Citations	iii
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Standard of Review	9
Argument.....	9
I. THE FEE PROVISION IS CONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE CLAIM BILLS ARE INDEPENDENT SOVEREIGN ACTS THAT PROVIDE LEGISLATIVE RELIEF.	12
A. The Legislature Is Not Bound by Pre-existing Fee Contracts When It Exercises Its Sovereign Authority to Enact a Claim Bill.	13
B. The Enactment of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, Did Not Affect the Legislature’s Sovereign Authority Over Claim Bills	18
C. Procedural Rules of the Legislature, Which Can Be Amended or Waived, Do Not Render <i>Gamble</i> Inapplicable.....	22
D. The Fee Provision Does Not Infringe Upon Any Constitutional Right.	24
1. <i>The fee provision does not impair any contract rights</i>	24
2. <i>The fee provision does not result in a taking of property</i>	27
3. <i>The fee provision does not unconstitutionally contravene section 768.28(8), Florida Statutes.</i>	27
4. <i>The fee provision does not violate separation of powers.</i>	28
5. <i>The fee provision does not impair the right to petition for redress of grievances, nor does it deny access to courts.</i>	29
II. SEVERING THE FEE PROVISION WOULD CONTRAVENE LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND FORECLOSE THE LAW FIRM FROM ANY RECOVERY.	32
Conclusion	35
Certificate of Service	36
Certificate of Compliance	38

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adams v. Culver</i> , 111 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1959).....	22
<i>AFL-CIO v. Hood</i> , 885 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2004).....	25
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	15
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	29
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004).....	29
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	30
<i>Cate v. Oldham</i> , 450 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 1984).....	30
<i>Cauley v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 403 So. 2d 379 (Fla. 1981).....	12
<i>City of Miami v. Valdez</i> , 847 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	20
<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction</i> , 137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962).....	33
<i>Crist v. Fla. Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers, Inc.</i> , 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....	9
<i>Dickinson v. Bradley</i> , 298 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 1974).....	20
<i>E. Air Lines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 455 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 1984).....	33
<i>Eller v. Shova</i> , 630 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1993).....	30
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. City of Gainesville</i> , 918 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2005).....	9

<i>Franklin v. State</i> , 887 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 2004).....	9
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973).....	15
<i>Gamble v. Wells</i> , 450 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1984).....	passim
<i>Gerard v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 472 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985).....	20, 23
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....	15
<i>Gretz v. Florida Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 572 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1991).....	22
<i>In re D.B.</i> , 385 So. 2d 83 (Fla. 1980).....	32
<i>In re Guardianship of Gamble</i> , 436 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	15
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , 881 F.2d 707 (9th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Jetton v. Jacksonville Elec. Auth.</i> , 399 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	23
<i>Joe v. United States</i> , 772 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Jones v. State Bd. of Ed. of State of Tenn.</i> , 397 U.S. 31 (1970).....	15
<i>Kirklands v. Town of Bradley</i> , 139 So. 144 (Fla. 1932).....	21
<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	30
<i>Lee Mem’l Health Sys. v. Edwards</i> , 22 So. 3d 81 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	2, 26
<i>Mid-Tex. Commc’ns Syst., Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 615 F.2d 1372 (5th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Neu v. Miami Herald Pub. Co.</i> , 462 So. 2d 821 (Fla. 1985).....	21

<i>Noel v. Sheldon J. Schlesinger, P.A.</i> , 984 So. 2d 1265 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	passim
<i>Robak v. United States</i> , 658 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Sandstrom v. Leader</i> , 370 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1979).....	29
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	15
<i>Sieniarecki v. State</i> , 756 So. 2d 68 (Fla. 2000).....	29
<i>Smithers v. N. St. Lucie River Drainage Dist.</i> , 73 So. 2d 235 (Fla. 1954).....	9
<i>Sovereign Camp Woodmen of the World v. Lake Worth Inlet Dist.</i> , 161 So. 717 (Fla. 1935).....	21
<i>State v. Bales</i> , 343 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1977).....	9
<i>State v. Catalano</i> , 104 So. 3d 1069 (Fla. 2012).....	33
<i>State, Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. Garcia</i> , 99 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011)	20
<i>Straughn v. Camp</i> , 293 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1974).....	21
<i>Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 194 So. 305 (Fla. 1940).....	21

Constitutional Provisions

Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const.....	25
Art. III, § 12, Fla. Const.....	28

Statutes and Laws

§ 768.28, Fla. Stat. (2007)..... 19, 20
Ch. 2012-249, Laws of Fla passim

Rules

Fla. H.R. Rule 13.2 (2014-2016, ed. 1)23
Fla. H.R. Rule 5.6 (2014-2016, ed. 1)23
Fla. S. Rule 11.2 (2014-2016).....23
Fla. S. Rule 4.81 (2014-2016).....23

Other Authorities

Answer Brief of Appellee & Initial Brief of Cross-Appellant (Jul. 13, 1983),
Gamble v. Wells, 450 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 1984) (No. 63,768)31
D. Stephen Kahn, *Legislative Claim Bills: A Practical Guide
to a Potent(ial) Remedy*, FLA. BAR J., Apr. 1988.....12
Fla. Bar, *Administration of Trusts in Florida* (2014)10
Gerry W. Beyer, *Wills, Trusts, and Estates* (Aspen Law and Business 1999).....10
Order Abating Certain Proceedings (Oct. 18, 2013), *In Re: Guardianship
of Aaron Xavier Edwards*, No. 502012GA000558 (Fla. 15th Cir.).....18
Report of Guardian Ad Litem on Behalf of Aaron Xavier Edwards
(Oct. 19, 2013), *In Re: Guardianship of Aaron Xavier Edwards*,
No. 502012GA000558 (Fla. 15th Cir.).....18
